Directors (hereinafter referred to as (“the Board”) which term shall be deemed to include any duly authorised 
committee of the Board) to alter and vary the terms and conditions of the said appointment, including the 
remuneration which shall not exceed an overall ceiling of  Rs. 75,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy-Five Lakhs only) 
per month (including salary and perquisites), as may be agreed to between the Board and Mr. Rinkesh Roy. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT subject to the limits imposed under Sections 196, 197 and 198  read with 
Schedule V and all other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, the Companies (Appointment and

[...]

of options that may be granted under any Employees Stock Ownership Plans of the Company  in future, by 
Mr. Rinkesh Roy, during his tenure as a JMD & CEO  of the Company, shall not be included in the aforesaid 
overall ceiling on remuneration (including salary and perquisites) of Rs. 75,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy-Five 
Lakhs only). 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT where in any financial year during the currency of the tenure of Mr. Rinkesh 
Roy as a JMD  & CEO,   the Company has no profits or its profits are inadequate, the Company may pay to  
Mr. Rinkesh Roy the above remuneration for a period not exceeding 3 (Three) years from the date of his